

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
AMARILLO DIVISION**

RUSTY STRICKLAND, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF  
AGRICULTURE, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 2:24-cv-60-Z

---

**PLAINTIFFS' RENEWED MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR  
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	3
I.     The parties negotiated a remand. .....	4
II.    USDA switched from flat to progressive factoring.....	7
A. USDA intended for progressive factoring to benefit “socially disadvantaged” farmers at the expense of other farmers. .....	8
B. The administrative record lacks key information on why USDA implemented progressive factoring how it did.....	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	11
ARGUMENT .....	13
I.     USDA is estopped from contradicting prior promises made to induce Plaintiffs and the Court to agree to a remand. .....	13
II.    USDA did not fully remedy Plaintiffs’ equal protection injuries and thus did not moot Plaintiffs’ equal protection claims. ....	19
III.   Progressive factoring remains unlawful.....	21
A. Progressive factoring was designed with an unlawful discriminatory intent and has a discriminatory effect. ....	21
B. Progressive factoring is arbitrary and capricious. ....	24
1. USDA set the payment thresholds without discussion. ....	26
2. USDA never explained why it decided to steer funds to smaller operations and shallower losses. ....	28
3. USDA decided to calculate on a per-producer basis without considering the change. ....	28

IV.	Remand is not barred by sovereign immunity, and can remedy Plaintiffs' remaining injuries. ....	31
A.	The specific relief requested—remand—does not implicate sovereign immunity. ....	32
B.	This Court can order remand and USDA can cure the remaining injury. ....	33
C.	Instructing USDA to recalculate payments is not barred by sovereign immunity. ....	35
V.	This Court should remand with an instruction to cure Plaintiffs' injuries. ....	36
	CONCLUSION.....	37
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	39
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Ahrens v. Perot Sys. Corp.</i> , 205 F.3d 831 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	16, 17
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986) .....	12
<i>BNSF Ry. v. EEOC</i> , 385 F. Supp. 3d 512 (N.D. Tex. 2018) .....	12
<i>BNSF Ry. v. FRA</i> , 105 F.4th 691 (5th Cir. 2024) .....	36, 37
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988) .....	32, 35, 36
<i>Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Ark.-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 281 (1974) .....	13, 25, 27, 28
<i>BP Chems. Ltd. v. Jiangsu Sopo Corp. (Grp.)</i> , 285 F.3d 677 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	32
<i>Brandon v. Interfirst Corp.</i> , 858 F.2d 266 (5th Cir. 1988) .....	13
<i>Browning Mfg. v. Mims</i> , 179 F.3d 197 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	13
<i>Califano v. Westcott</i> , 443 U.S. 76 (1979) .....	14
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973) .....	12
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013) .....	20
<i>Cnty. of Los Angeles v. Davis</i> , 440 U.S. 625 (1979) .....	19, 20
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976) .....	19
<i>Davis v. Wakelee</i> , 156 U.S. 680 (1895) .....	13, 16

<i>DeFunis v. Odegaard</i> , 416 U.S. 312 (1974) .....	19
<i>Dennis Melancon, Inc. v. City of New Orleans</i> , 703 F.3d 262 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	5
<i>Dep't of the Army v. Blue Fox</i> , 525 U.S. 255 (1999) .....	35
<i>Ergo Sci. v. Martin</i> , 73 F.3d 595 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	13, 14, 16
<i>FBI v. Fikre</i> , 601 U.S. 234 (2024) .....	19
<i>Fort Bend Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 59 F.4th 180 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	35, 36
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env't Servs. (TOC)</i> , 528 U. S. 167 (2000) .....	19
<i>Frizelle v. Slater</i> , 111 F.3d 172 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	24
<i>Hall v. GE Plastic Pac. PTE, Ltd.</i> , 327 F.3d 391 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	15, 16
<i>Heckler v. Cnty. Health Servs. of Crawford Cnty., Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 51 (1984) .....	18
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984) .....	33
<i>Hidden Oaks v. City of Austin</i> , 138 F.3d 1036 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	16
<i>Huawei Techs. USA, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 2 F.4th 421 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	12, 24
<i>Ind. Emp. Sec. Div. v. Burney</i> , 409 U.S. 540 (1973) .....	19
<i>Iowa-Des Moines Nat. Bank v. Bennett</i> , 284 U.S. 239 (1931) .....	33
<i>Kan. Jud. Rev. v. Stout</i> , 562 F.3d 1240 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	19

<i>La. Delta Serv. Corps v. Corp. for Nat'l &amp; Cnty. Serv.</i> , No. 25-378, 2025 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 122459.....	35, 36
<i>Louisiana v. United States</i> , 380 U.S. 145 (1965) .....	14
<i>LTV Educ. Sys. v. Bell</i> , 862 F.2d 1168 (5th Cir. 1989) .....	34
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015) .....	12
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Grp. Inc. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008) .....	37
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	12, 25, 27, 30
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass'n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015) .....	25
<i>Pers. of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979) .....	21, 24
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896) .....	18
<i>Prison Legal News v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 944 F.3d 868 (10th Cir. 2019) .....	20
<i>SEC v. Chenergy Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947) .....	33
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 939 F.3d 649 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	12
<i>Strickland v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 736 F. Supp. 3d 469 (N.D. Tex. 2024) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President &amp; Fellows of Harv. Coll.</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023) .....	18
<i>Tex. Off. of Pub. Util. Counsel v. FCC</i> , 183 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	12

<i>U.S. ex rel. v. Am. Bank C.I.T. Constr. Inc.,</i> 944 F.2d 253 (5th Cir. 1991) .....	13, 15, 16
<i>United States v. McCaskey,</i> 9 F.3d 368 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	13
<i>United States v. Owens,</i> 54 F.3d 271 (6th Cir. 1995) .....	18
<i>United States v. Wurts</i> 303 U.S. 414 (1938) .....	34
<i>Veasey v. Abbott,</i> 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	21
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.,</i> 429 U.S. 252 (1977) .....	22
<i>Wells v. City of Alexandria,</i> 178 Fed. Appx. 430 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	32
<i>Western Nuclear, Inc. v. Huffman,</i> 825 F.2d 1430 (10th Cir. 1987) .....	20
<i>Woods v. United States,</i> 724 F.2d 1444 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	34
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
5 U.S.C. § 553(a)(2) .....	24
5 U.S.C. § 702 .....	30, 36
5 U.S.C. § 706 .....	12, 15, 16, 31
31 U.S.C. § 3351(4) .....	34
<b><u>Rules</u></b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) .....	11
<b><u>Regulations</u></b>	
7 C.F.R. § 9.201 .....	1
7 C.F.R. § 9.302 .....	1
7 C.F.R. § 760.1901 .....	1

Notice of Funds Availability; 2021 Emergency Livestock Relief Program (ELRP) Phase 2 (ELRP 2021 Phase 2), 88 Fed. Reg. 66366 (Sept. 27, 2023) .....	1
Notice of Funds Availability; Emergency Livestock Relief Program (ELRP) 2022 (ELRP 2022), 88 Fed. Reg. 66361 (Sept. 27, 2023) .....	1
Notice of Funds Availability; Emergency Livestock Relief Program (ELRP), (ELRP 2021 Phase 1), 87 Fed. Reg. 19465 (Apr. 4, 2022) .....	1, 7
Notice of Funds Availability; Emergency Relief Program 2022 (ERP 2022), 88 Fed. Reg. 74404 (Oct. 31, 2023) .....	<i>passim</i>
Notice of Funds Availability; Emergency Relief Program (ERP), (ERP 2021 Phase 1) 87 Fed. Reg. 30164 (May 18, 2022) .....	1
Pandemic Assistance Programs and Agricultural Disaster Assistance Programs, Subpart S—Emergency Relief Program, Phase 2 (ERP 2021 Phase 2), 88 Fed. Reg. 1862 (Jan. 11, 2023) .....	1, 22
Revocation of Statement of Policy on Public Participation in Rule Making, 78 Fed. Reg. 33045 (June 3, 2013) .....	25, 30
<b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	
Executive Order 14173, <i>Ending Illegal Discrimination and Restoring Merit-Based Opportunity</i> , 90 Fed. Reg. 8633 (Jan. 21, 2025) .....	18
<i>Precluding Inconsistent Statements: the Doctrine of Judicial Estoppel</i> , 80 NW. U. L. Rev. 1244 (1986) .....	13
Adam N. Steinman & Mary Kay Kane, Federal Practice and Procedure (4th ed.) .....	11
